

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Washington, D.C.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST  
(Lakewood Regional Medical Center)

and

Case 21-CB-15007

NATIONAL UNION OF HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
EXCEPTIONS OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Irma Hernández  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 21  
888 South Figueroa Street, Ninth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 894-5236

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED	1
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
	A. Background	1
	B. From August 2009, to July 2010, Carter routinely tendered payments towards his dues obligation directly to the Respondent.	2
	C. Carter received three “final notices” from the Respondent, but none of them explained how Carter’s interim payments were being applied to his dues.	4
	D. Carter has a conversation with Union Representative Cory Cordova regarding union dues.	7
	E. On July 9, July 29, and July 30, Cordova requested that the Employer terminate Carter for alleged dues arrearages.	8
	F. On July 30, the Employer terminated Carter in response to the demands by the Respondent.	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. The ALJ properly concluded that Respondent failed to meet its fiduciary obligations under <i>Philadelphia Sheraton</i> .	11
	1. The ALJ properly found that Respondent failed to notify Carter of how the alleged dues arrearages were calculated.	11
	2. The ALJ properly concluded that Respondent failed to timely provide Carter with a deadline to cure the delinquency.	14
	B. The ALJ properly concluded that Respondent failed to prove its free-rider defense.	16
V.	CONCLUSION	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Auto Workers Local Lodge No. 376 (Colt's Manufacturing Co.),</u> 342 NLRB 64 (2004)	17
<u>Hemsley-Spear, Inc.,</u> 275 NLRB 262 (1985)	16, 18
<u>I.B.I. Security, Inc.,</u> 292 NLRB 648 (1989)	16
<u>John J. Roche &amp; Co.,</u> 231 NLRB 1082 (1977)	18
<u>Laborers Local 335 (Burdco Environmental),</u> 303 NLRB 350 (1991)	11
<u>L.D. Kichler Co.,</u> 335 NLRB 1427 (2001)	12
<u>National Independent Coopers Union, Inc. (Blue Grass Cooperage Co.),</u> 299 NLRB 720 (1990)	18
<u>Operating Engineers Local 542 (Ransome Lift),</u> 303 NLRB 1001 (1991)	16
<u>Philadelphia Sheraton Corp.,</u> 136 NLRB 888 (1962), enfd. 320 F.2d 254 (3rd Cir. 1963)	11, 12, 16
<u>Service Employees Local 32B-32J,</u> 289 NLRB 632, 632 (1988)	14, 19
<u>Teamsters Local 150 (Delta Lines),</u> 242 NLRB 454, 455 (1977)	17
<u>Teamsters Local 630 (Ralph's Grocery),</u> 209 NLRB 117 (1974)	13, 16
